I. Financial Results for FY2021.3
(April 2020 – March 2021)

II. Results of 8th Medium-term Business Plan
(April 2018 – March 2021)

III. Summary of 9th Medium-term Business Plan
(April 2021 – March 2024）

IV. Appendix

Copyright © Asahi Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved.

Stock Split

Implementation of a stock split with a split ratio of two-for-one

Purpose Improving the liquidity of stocks and expanding the
investor base by reducing the amount of an investment
unit.

Procedure for
the stock split

With the reference date set on Wednesday, March 31,
2021, each common share held by shareholders
registered or recorded in the final list of shareholders of
the day will be divided with a split ratio of two-for-one.

* This stock split will not change the amount of stated capital.

Schedule for the stock split

Date of notice of
stock split

March 16, 2021

Reference date March 31, 2021

Effective date April 1, 2021

26 Copyright © Asahi Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved.

Changes in Accounting Policy (From FY2021.3 Financial Statements)

△z FY2020.3 FY2021.3

Before
change

Change in
accounting

policy

After
change

Before
change

Change in
accounting

policy

After
change

Revenue 135.6 135.6 164.8 164.8

Cost of sales (107.3) (2.1) (109.4) (131.1) (0.9) (132.0)

Gross profit 28.3 26.2 33.7 32.8

Selling, general and
administrative expenses

(8.2) (8.2) (7.7) (7.7)

Operating profit 20.1 18.0 26.0 25.1

Financial income 0 0 0.1 0.1

Financial expenses (2.4) +2.1 (0.3) (0.9) +0.9 (0.1)

Profit before tax 17.7 17.7 26.1 26.1

Corporate income tax (6.2) (6.2) (0.4) (0.4)

Profit attributable to owners of parent 9.8 9.8 25.7 25.7

◼ Starting from the financial statements for FY2021.3, interest on borrowing for metal
procurement in North American business is recorded as “cost of sales”, which was recorded
as “financial expenses” until FY2020.3. (The figures in FY2020.3 financial results are also
changed for comparison purpose)

◼ As a result of this change, expenses for income from financial services in North America is
appropriately processed and operating profit is more reflective of the actual conditions.

[Unit: ¥ billion]